PRINTED: 08/23/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165207	B. WING		0:	C 7/31/2018
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- HOLSTEIN		505 WEST SECOND STREET HOLSTEIN, IA 51025		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	rs	F0	00		
	Correction date	9/4/18				
	Complaint #75151-	C was substantiated.				
F 658 SS=D	Part 483, Subpart E	Meet Professional Standards	F 6	58		
	§483.21(b)(3) Com The services provio as outlined by the o must- (i) Meet professiona This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record re policy review the fa correct medications resident for 2 of 5 to addition the facility standards with med 5 resident reviewed	prehensive Care Plans led or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced eview and staff interview and cility failed to always ensure administered to the correct otal residents reviewed. In failed to follow professional lication administration for 2 of I. (Resident 2 & #5) The facility of 52 current residents.				
	dated 6/1/18 Reside	MDS (minimum data set) ent #2 had diagnoses that neart failure, diabetes mellitus,				
	fracture, anxiety dis MDS identified the interview for menta intact cognition. Acc resident required lin ambulation in the co	corder and depression. The resident had a BIMs (brief I status) of 15 which indicated cording to the MDS the mited assistance with corridor and supervision with identified the resident				
ABOBATORY	/ DIBECTOR'S OR DROVE	DED/SLIDDI IED DEDDESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATUDE	TITI E		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

9/10/18 VV VV Facility ID: IAI

Facility ID: IA0417

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165207	B. WING				C 31/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRI 505	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST SECOND STREET LSTEIN, IA 51025	<i>011</i>	31/2016
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPN DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	The care plan dated notify health care properties of the Nursi revealed the following for acetaminophen: immediate-release hours unless under supervision, when used. Maximum (extended-release) Review of the Medi 3/1/18 revealed the a. ACETA (Acetaminextended release 6 in the afternoon for b. Acetaminophen 8 tablet by mouth and for pain related to p. Review of the Clinic revealed the order f. hours as need for p. Review of the Verbarevealed the order f. times a day for pain every 6 hours as needed for pain. acetaminophen in a	alker and wheelchair. 2/26/18 directed staff to rovider if interventions current complaint a significant int's past experience of pain. Ing 2018 Drug Handbook ing indications and dosages Maximum dose for 3,250 mg (milligrams)/24 health care provider in the total provider in the total provider in the total provider. In the total provider in the total provider in the total provider in the total provider. In the total provider in the total provider in the total provider in the total provider. In the total provider in the	F6	58			
o de la companya de l	loner taking lortab) c. Acetaminophen 3	hen ER (until after resident no 3 times a day. 125 mg every 6 hours as ough pain. do not exceed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165207	B. WING		07	C // 31/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Language of the state of the st		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 505 WEST SECOND STREET HOLSTEIN, IA 51025		70172010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	3000 mg of acetam d. Call with any acutal call call call call call call call c	sinophen in 24 hour period. Ite changes or concerns. Cal Note dated 3/31/18 Ing orders: 2 tablets 3 times a day (medication administration 8 through 3/31/18 revealed the aminophen administered S50 mg at PM, 1300 mg at AM D), Lortab (ACETA 325 mg) at otal ACETA 3,900 mg/24 hours. S50 mg at PM, 1300 mg at AM TA 325 mg) at 4:59 PM, 12:07 In ACETA 4,225 mg/24 hours. S50 mg at PM, 1300 mg at AM TA 325 mg) at 8:26 AM & 9:00 In Mark Singles of the second of the	F6	558		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165207	B. WING				31/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AMARITAN SOCIETY	- HOLSTEIN		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 505 WEST SECOND STREET HOLSTEIN, IA 51025	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Review of the Nursi revealed the following for acetaminophen: immediate-release under health care put to 4000 mg/24 hour dose for extended-release under health care put to 4000 mg/24 hour dose for extended-release under health care put to 4000 mg/24 hour dose for extended-release under health care put to 4000 mg/24 hour dose for extended-release the spinal stenosis, spospasm. The MDS is BIMs score of 15 which According to the MI extensive assistant and limited assistant dressing. The care plan dated evaluate the effective Review of the Teleh dated 3/3/18 at 11:00 possibly received released some of Received antibiotic oxycodone (narcotic roommates seroque (cholesterol-lowerin softener), senna (la (antihistamine) and bedtime medication related to seroquel obtain vital signs evidels at baseline. Plant the signs of	ing 2018 Drug Handbook ing indications and dosages Maximum dose for 3,250 mg/24 hours unless rovider supervision, when up is may be used. Maximum release 3,900 mg/24 hours. MDS dated 3/5/18 Resident that included depression, ondylolisthesis and muscle dentified the resident had a hich indicated intact cognition. DS the resident required the with bed mobility, toilet use note with ambulation and d 3/2/18 directed staff to veness of pain interventions. The ealth Phone Encounter Note to AM revealed the resident commates medication last alert and oriented and stated one else's medication and ther roommates medications and coumadin (blood thinner), or analgesic) but also received tel (anti-psychotic), simvastatin g agent), docusate (stool	F 6	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		165207	B. WING				C 31/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AMARITAN SOCIETY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 505 WEST SECOND STREET HOLSTEIN, IA 51025	1 077	31/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Review of the phys 3/3/18 revealed the 40 mg, senna plus (seroquel) 25 mg (revening in a medicabeen tired for a per reactions noted. Physical do vital signs until the every few hours and reverse whours and revealed staff grate's bedtime medications or names of statement that the reshe did not receive review of the Weig 3/3/18 revealed vitated the reverse of the Programmer of the Programm	sician communications dated resident received simvastatin and 1 quetiapine fumarate nilligram) at bed time last ation error. The resident had iod today but no other adverse ysician notified with order to the resident feeling better do the resident fine at this time. The resident fine at this time. The resident her room dications. There are no on door. The resident made a medication at bedtime and medication at bedtime. This and Vitals Summary dated all signs taken at 2:33 PM. pulse 93, Respirations 18 and	F6	358			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165207	B. WING		C	
		165207	D. WING _		<u> 07/:</u>	31/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AMARITAN SOCIETY	UOI STEIN		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 505 WEST SECOND STREET		
GOOD 3.	AWARITAN SOCIETY	- HOLSTEIN		HOLSTEIN, IA 51025		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	to medication mix usigns every 2 hours any changes in vita PM the resident recesenna plus and 1qubed time last evenir resident had been to ther adverse react with order to do vita	ge 5 PM physician called in regards p and stated to check vital until feeling better. Call with signs or cognition. At 7:54 eived simvastatin 40 mg, etiapine fumarate 25 mg at 1 mg in a medication error. The 1 ired for a period today but no 1 ions noted. Physician notified I signs until the resident few hours and the resident	F 68	58		
F 684 SS=G	Medication Adminis staff to do the follow a. Follow the 6 right	y and Procedure titled tration dated 10/17 directed ving: s: right medication, right dose, route, right time and right	F 68	34		
	applies to all treatm facility residents. Ba assessment of a resthat residents receive accordance with propractice, the compressive plan, and the residents REQUIREMENT by: Based on record repolicy review the fact timely and complete for residents with design and possible possible.	fundamental principle that ent and care provided to used on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165207	B. WING				C 31/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- HOLSTEIN		505	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 WEST SECOND STREET DLSTEIN, IA 51025	, <u> </u>	01/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	dated 2/19/18 Resigned and 2/19/18 Resigned included gastroesop insufficiency, diabed dementia, acute pa The MDS identified interview for mental indicated moderate According to the MI required extensive a dressing, eating and The care plan dated weigh weekly, encound fluids of her chanceded. The care preferred ice cream voice choices. Review of the Laborevealed the following a. BUN 42 (reference b Creatinine 2.2 (re New physician order fluids and recheck in the following a. BUN 47 b. Creatinine 2.0 New physician order resident needed to the resident won't display the following and	MDS (minimum data set) dent #4 had diagnosis that chageal reflux disease, renal des mellitus, thyroid disorder, increatitis and encephalopathy. The resident had a BIMs (brief status) score of 9 which cognitive impairment. DS the resident the resident dassistance with bed mobility, d toilet use. d 2/28/18 directed staff to urage eating by providing food pice, cueing and assist as lan also directed the resident for all meals and able to ratory report dated 3/19/18 ng: the range 8-21) ference range 0.5 to 1.3) fres received to encourage BMP in 1 week leving laboratory values or received directing staff the hydrate-encourage fluids. If rink fluids, then she needed to	F 6	84			
	be seen in the eme Review of the Food	and Fluid Intake form dated					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		165207	B. WING			C 07/31/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AMARITAN SOCIETY	- HOLSTEIN		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 505 WEST SECOND STREET HOLSTEIN, IA 51025		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	3/23/18 through 4/5 hour fluid intakes: a. 3/23/18-570 cc (cb. 3/24-480 cc c. 3/25-610 cc d. 3/26-450 cc e. 3/27-630 cc f. 3/28-600 cc g. 3/29-300 cc h. 3/30 600 cc i. 3/31 220 cc j. 4/1 330 cc k. 4/2-660 cc l. 4/3-420 cc m. 4/5-240 cc m. 4/5-240 cc Review of the Weig 4/5/18 revealed the vital signs measure oxygen saturation: a. 3/25/18 at 7:30 P b. 3/27/18 at 8:51 P c. 4/3/18 at 7:33 PN d. 4/5/17 at 9:47 PN respirations: a. 3/25/17 at 7:30 P b. 4/5/18 at 9:47 PN temperature: a. 3/25/18 at 7:30 P b. 4/5/18 at 5:48 PN Review of the Progri 12:24 PM revealed to the right lower legieft antecubital space	hts and Vitals Summary dated resident had the following ments: M 96% M- 66 M-66 1-33 M 20 1 18 M-97.4 degrees	F6	584		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165207	B. WING			C 07/31/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- HOLSTEIN		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 505 WEST SECOND STREET HOLSTEIN, IA 51025	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	
F 684	hydrate. If she refus (emergency room). grabbed at her own 3/28/18 at 9:15 AM and notes reviewed activities, therapy, s resident started on have been mostly 0 physician regarding pursue feeding tube working with therap sleeping a lot of the the resident had no 4/4/18 at 9:55 AM re Physician stating to and update again in PM the resident had mental status, food decline. On 4/5/18 a notified about resident only responsiblood pressure and a full code, Physicia the emergency roor resident being sent the transport. Amburesident transported Review of the Emer 4/5/18 revealed the diagnosis: urinary to the transport of the emergency roor resident being sent the transported the diagnosis: urinary to the transport of the Emer 4/5/18 revealed the diagnosis and low bicareport revealed the	d the resident needed to sed, to send her to the ER Staff report the resident glass today to drink. On the resident weights, orders at a meeting with dietary, social worker and nursing. The Megace last week and intakes to 25 %. Will update appetite and whether to e. The resident had been y, tolerating well however, eday. On 4/1/18 at 5:57 AM void during the shift. On eccived fax back from continue with the Megace of 1 week. On 4/5/17 at 5:43 diabnormal vital signs, altered and/or fluid intake, functional at 6:30 PM the Physician ent's condition due to the ensive to painful stimuli, low low pulse. Due to the resident an suggested to send her to m (ER). Family aware of the to ER, also family aware of ulance notified and the	F6	584		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165207	B. WING	i			C 31/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AMARITAN SOCIETY	- HOLSTEIN		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 505 WEST SECOND STREET HOLSTEIN, IA 51025	DE .	017	772010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	for the resident. During an interview on 7/24/18 at 2:30 for as expected and did resident had a poor Megace. She talked possible feeding tube Megace worked. Review of the Policy Change In Condition directed staff to do a. Review the resided diagnoses, medicate form a medical door practitioner/physicial consultants, as well interdisciplinary not b. Check with other regular contact with accurate picture of c. Review advance conversation with a	with the Physician Assistant PM she stated the facility did dupdate her with a fax. The appetite and she ordered it to the facility about a pe but wanted to see if the valuation dated 5/16 the following: ent's medical record including ions, recent progress notes tor/nurse in's assistants and as the most recent	F 6	584			

Preparation and execution of this response and plan of correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. For the purposes of any allegation, that the center is now in substantial compliance with federal requirements of participation, this response and plan of correction constitutes the center's allegation of compliance in accordance with section 7305 of the State Operations Manual.

F658

- 1. Resident #2 Lortab order was corrected on 3/31/18 by the charge nurse. Resident #2 assessed for adverse reaction to TB site and nursed provided education by the DNS. Unable to correct to Resident #5, at time of incident proper notification and assessments completed.
- 2. All residents could be affected.
- 3. Nursing staff was re-educated on standards of care related to medication administration on 6/26/18 by PIP leader.
- 4. The DNS or designee will audit medication passes weekly X4 weeks, bi-monthly X4 months, monthly for 6 months the completed findings will be brought to the Quality Assurance committee for further recommendations.
- 5. Completion date: September 4th, 2018

F 684

- 1. Unable to correct to Resident #4.
- 2. All residents could have been affected.
- 3. The DNS re-educated nursing staff on proper resident assessments and documentation on 3/21/18 and 6/1/18.
- 4. The DNS or designee will audit residents' conditions to ensure assessments are completed timely weekly for 4 weeks then results will be reviewed at QAPI.
- 5. Completion date: August 1st, 2018